
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2016 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 At the meeting of full Council on 21 October 2015, it was resolved that Councillor Sykes, 

Vice-Chairman of Audit Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year, be replaced on the 
Audit Committee.  It is therefore necessary to re-appoint a Vice-Chairman of Audit 
Committee for the remainder of the 2015/16 municipal year.  (The Vice-Chairman must 
not be a member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny.) 

  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 16 September 2015 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

   
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
   
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
  
In accordance with Part B, Section 2 of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
 Matters for Decision  
 
6. External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 (Pages 1 - 7) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP 



 

  
7. Corporate Anti-Fraud Update (Pages 8 - 25) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 
  
8. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 26 - 35) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Matt Mann (Chairman),  George Askew, Brendan Hughes, Malcolm Thomas, 

David Whitaker, Anne Whitehead and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Jon Barry, Stuart Bateson, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley, Roger Sherlock  

and Peter Williamson 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support - telephone 01524 582170, or email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 12 January 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Annual Audit Letter 
2014/15

Lancaster City Council

October 2015



1© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use 
are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Tim Cutler
Partner
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0161 246 4774
tim.cutler@kpmg.co.uk

Richard Lee
Senior Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0161 246 4661
richard.lee@kpmg.co.uk

Page

Report sections

■ Headlines 2

Appendices

1. Summary of reports issued

2. Audit fees

4

5

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or 
to third parties. The Audit Commission issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarising wh
[...]
s addressed to the Members of the Authority, it is also intended to communicate these issues to key external 
stakeholders, including members of the public.  

Our audit covers the audit of the Authority’s 2014/15 financial statements and the 2014/15 VFM conclusion.

VFM conclusion We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM conclusion) for 
2014/15 on 21 September 2015. This means we are satisfied that that Authority had proper arrangements for
securing financial resilience and challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

To arrive at our conclusion we looked at the Authority’s financial governance, financial planning and financial control 
processes, as well as the arrangements for prioritising resources and improving efficiency and productivity.

We undertook a risk assessment as part of our VFM audit work to identify the key areas impacting on our VFM 
conclusion and considered the arrangements you have put in place to mitigate these risks.

We did not identify any specific risks during these risk assessment processes which would impact on our VFM 
conclusion for 2014/15.

Audit opinion We issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 21 September 2015. This means that we 
believe the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of its 
expenditure and income for the year. 

Financial statements 
audit

During the audit, one adjustment with a value of £1.9 million was identified relating to the impairment of the Lancaster 
Science Park Land.   This was omitted from the Authority’s revaluation schedule and was therefore not reflected in 
the financial statements. There was no net impact on the General Fund and HRA as a result of this amendment.  In
addition to the adjustment we raised one medium priority recommendation on this issue within our report to those 
charged with governance, as follows:
■ In future years, at the time of accounts preparation, the finance team should confirm that its revaluations schedule 

agrees completely to all revaluation certificates held by Property Services.  The finance team should also ensure 
that once any strategic decisions are made, any required amendments to asset carrying values are undertaken on 
a timely basis, rather than waiting until the year end closedown.

We agreed with management a small number of presentational amendments to the accounts during the course of our 
audit which were corrected in the final version.

Annual Governance 
Statement

We reviewed your Annual Governance Statement and concluded that it was consistent with our understanding. 

This report summarises the 
key findings from our 
2014/15 audit of Lancaster 
City Council (the Authority). 

Although this letter is 
addressed to the Members 
of the Authority, it is also 
intended to communicate 
these issues to key external 
stakeholders, including 
members of the public.  

Our audit covers the audit of 
the Authority’s 2014/15 
financial statements and the 
2014/15 VFM conclusion.



3© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use 
are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section one
Headlines (continued)

All the issues in this Annual Audit Letter have been previously reported. The detailed findings are contained in the reports we have 
listed in Appendix 1.Whole of Government 
Accounts

The Authority prepares a consolidation pack to support the production of Whole of Government Accounts by HM 
Treasury. We are not required to review your pack in detail as the Authority falls below the threshold where an audit 
is required. As required by the guidance we have confirmed 
[...]
rative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss 
entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Corporate Anti-Fraud Update 
20th January 2016 

 
Report of Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an update regarding the Council’s approach to combatting fraud and 
corruption in the context of the latest national reports and to seek Members’ comments on and  
support for the Council’s strategy and the arrangements that are being developed. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the report is noted 

(2) That the approach to developing the Council’s corporate anti-fraud 
arrangements and strategy is endorsed. 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The financial year 2015/16 has been a watershed for many local authorities in their 
arrangements for combatting fraud.  Under the national transfer of housing benefit 
fraud investigation to the Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS), a number of staff 
previously employed under the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service with Preston 
City Council transferred to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) on 1st June 
2015. 

1.2 This report provides an update on the Council’s actions in response to this significant 
change and its current positioning in relation to recently reported national statistics and 
trends. 

2.0 Shared Corporate Fraud Team 

2.1 At its meeting on 21st January 2015 the Audit Committee supported proposals for the 
creation of a corporate anti-fraud team in collaboration with Preston City Council and 
Fylde Borough Council. 

2.2 Following finalisation of the arrangements for this collaboration, the new team 
commenced operations on 1st June 2015.  The Lancaster side of the operation is sited 
alongside the Internal Audit team and the Corporate Fraud Manager reports 
functionally to the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 

2.3 The Corporate Fraud Manager has been invited to attend the meeting to provide 
Members with a verbal presentation giving an insight into the work of team, an update 
on the results achieved so far and an indication of how the strategy is being developed. 

  



3.0 National Fraud Reports 

3.1 The Council has recently received the following reports: 

 Protecting The English Public Purse 2015 (Fighting fraud against English 
Councils) 

 Fraud Briefing 2015 (a locally tailored summary based on the Council’s 
contributions to the national report) 

3.2 The reports are based on the submissions made by English local authorities in a 
national Fraud Survey. The reports were previously developed and issued by the Audit 
Commission via the appointed external auditor but following the closure of the 
Commission the process is managed by The European Institute for Combatting 
Corruption And Fraud (TEICCAF).   

3.3 The national Protecting The English Public Purse 2015 report has been circulated to 
Members and is available on the Council’s intranet.  An extract giving the report’s 
summary and recommendations is attached as Appendix A.  As in previous years, the 
overriding message from the report concerns the varying capacity of local authorities 
to address fraud and the correlation between the deployment of counter fraud 
resources and the identification of fraud. 

3.4 The Fraud Briefing 2015 is attached as Appendix A.  The main points to note are: 

 Lancaster’s total number of cases identified (84) and the value detected 
(£171.5k) were closely aligned with our comparator council average. (page 5 
of the briefing).  These cases were all either housing benefit (HB) or Council 
Tax benefit (CTB) frauds. 

 In common with the majority of councils, no cases were detected of Council 
Tax Discount Fraud (page 7), tenancy fraud (page 8) Right to Buy fraud (page 
9) or other frauds (page 10) 

3.5 Members are asked to consider the questions raised on pages 6 and 11 of the Fraud 
Briefing and the recommendations in the national Protecting the English Public Purse 
report, in the context of the new arrangements made for corporate fraud. 

4.0 National Fraud Initiative 

4.1  Lancaster City Council has a legal duty to protect the public funds it administers and 
to take measures to prevent and detect fraud.  One of these measures is sharing 
information with other bodies responsible for administering and auditing public funds 
via the National Fraud Initiative (NFI).   

4.2 The NFI matches electronic data within and between public and private sector bodies 
to prevent and detect fraud. These bodies include police authorities, local probation 
boards, fire and rescue authorities as well as local councils and a number of private 
sector bodies.  Public sector bodies are required to submit data to National Fraud 
Initiative on a regular basis this being in line with a set timetable, defined data 
requirements and data specifications. 

4.3 The council participates in an annual data matching exercise surrounding Council Tax 
payers’ receipt of a Single Person Discount (SPD).  For this purpose, the Council 
provides data to the Cabinet Office in relation to: 

 Council tax payers; and 

 Persons on the electoral register 

  

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/national-fraud-initiative/


4.4 A biennial data matching exercise is also carried out which involves submitting data in 
relation to: 

 Trade creditors 

 Payroll 

 Residents' parking permits 

 Concessionary travel passes 

 Insurance claimants 

 Council Housing tenants and  

 Licenses (including taxi drivers, personal licenses to sell alcohol, market 

traders/operators) 

4.5 The Data Protection Act 1998 requires NFI participants to inform individuals that their 
data will be processed by publishing what is known as a fair processing notice.  The 
key contact for each body is also required to submit a declaration via the secure NFI 
application confirming that they are following fair processing notification requirements.  
For data processing to be fair, data controllers are required to give individuals whose 
data is to be processed the identity of the data controller, the purpose for which the 
data may be processed and any further information which is necessary to enable the 
processing to be fair.  

4.6 The Chief Officer (Resources) is responsible for ensuring that the Council meets the 
statutory requirements for the NFI and has nominated two Key Contacts for this 
council; the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager, and the Principal Auditor.  Key 
Contacts are responsible for fulfilling data protection requirements; ensuring that the 
data format guidance and data specifications are followed; coordinating and monitoring 
the overall exercise, and ensuring that outcomes from the investigation of matches are 
recorded on the web application promptly.  

4.7 The last biennial exercise took place in 2014/15, data being uploaded to the secure 
NFI web application in October 2014 and matches being available to view from 
February 2015.  Headline results from this exercise are as follows:  

 The Authority has investigated 90.1% of the 1,991 matches returned for 

its attention;   

 No positively proven fraudulent activity has been identified as part of this 

exercise; 

 To date 22 errors have been found, these totaling £16,331 and recovery 

of this amount is currently in hand. 

4.8 The 2015/16 data matching exercise for Council Tax Single Person Discount Fraud is 
currently underway, matches having been made available from 3rd December 2015.  
Monitoring as at 22/12/15 shows that the Authority is currently processing 72 of the 
726 matches reported on 3rd December 2015.  

5.0 Details of Consultation  

5.1 None specific to the matters covered in this report. 

6.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

6.1 The report is for noting. 

7.0 Conclusion 

7.1 The establishment of the shared corporate fraud team marks a significant change in 
the Council’s approach to combatting financial crime.  Updates on the team’s work and 
the outcomes achieved will be reported to future meetings of the Committee. 



 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/audit/160120Fraud 

 



 

 

Protecting the English Public Purse 2015 
Written and produced by TEICCAF 

2 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This is the first Protecting the English Public Purse (PEPP 2015) report by 

The European Institute for Combatting Corruption And Fraud (TEICCAF). 

PEPP 2015: 

· has been developed by the former counter fraud team of the Audit 

Commission, now part of TEICCAF; 

 

· continues the national series of reports previously published by the Audit 

Commission; and 

 

· reports on national, regional and local fraud detection by English 

councils. 

In total, English councils detected fewer cases of fraud in 2014/15 

compared with previous year. However, their value increased by more 

than 11 per cent. In particular: 

· the number of detected cases fell by more than 18 per cent to over 

84,000 while their value increased by more than 11 per cent to greater 

than £207 million; 

 

· the number of detected cases of housing benefit and 

council tax benefit fraud fell by more than half to just 

over 27,000 while their value fell by more than 13 per cent 

to £109.7 million. This decline was expected; and 

 

· the number
[...]
ted  cases: nil. Detected value: nil.

Internal fraud
Your council - Total number of detected cases: nil.

Comparator council average – Detected  cases: 1. Detected value: £1,031.

Other frauds



The ‘Protecting the English Public Purse 2015’ (PEPP) report and the ‘Protecting the London Public 
Purse 2015’ (PLPP) report are available at www.teiccaf.com

These reports also contain a counter fraud checklist for councils to use – questions you may wish to 
ask:
• Are local priorities reflected in our approach to countering fraud? 
• Have we considered counter-fraud partnership working? 
• Are we satisfied that we will have access to comparative information and data to inform our 

counter-fraud decision making in the future?

If you have any questions concerning:
• this fraud briefing;
• TEICCAF; or
• how TEICCAF can support you in counter fraud, counter corruption and anti-money laundering?
Please contact Duncan Warmington, Secretary to the Board at duncanw@teiccaf.com

TEICCAF, and our sponsor, ‘INTEC for business’, hope you found this fraud briefing useful and 
encourage your council to participate in the 2015/16 TEICCAF annual fraud and corruption survey

Further information and support

http://www.teiccaf.com/
mailto:duncanw@teiccaf.com


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
20th January 2016 

 
Report of Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan, 
seek approval for proposed variations to the plan, and update Members on the results of 
recent audits. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 

(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in §1.2, are 
approved. 

(3) That the proposed rolling programme of Internal Audit work attached as 
appendix B is noted. 

(4) That the results of recent audit activity (section 3 of the report) are noted. 

1.0 Audit Plan Monitoring to 31st December 2015 

1.1 The 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 17th June 2015 with a number of revisions approved at the meeting on 16th 
September 2015.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 31st December 
2015 and a detailed monitoring report as at that date is attached as Appendix A.  In 
summary, the position at that date was as shown in the following table. 



1.2 Summary of monitoring position at 31st December 2015 

Area of work 

Resources (audit days) 

Actuals 
to 

31/12/15 

Remain-
ing 

Comm-
itted 

Current 
Plan 

Variance 
Proposed 

Plan 

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 14 0 14 40 26 30 

Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Services 

26 0 26 35 9 26 

Core Management 
Arrangements 

26 24 50 40 -10 50 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 

50 21 71 135 64 108 

Follow-Up Reviews 54 10 64 55 -9 64 

Sub-Total, Assurance 170 55 225 305 80 278 

 

Consultancy Work 

Support Work 19 4 23 35 12 25 

Ad-Hoc Advice 51 9 60 60 0 60 

Sub-Total, Consultancy  70 13 83 95 12 85 

 

Other Work 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 39 9 48 35 -13 48 

Audit Management 60 8 68 50 -18 68 

Sub-Total, Other Work 99 17 116 85 -31 116 

 

Contingencies 

Investigations 28 3 31 30 -1 31 

General Contingency 0 0 0 20 20 0 

Sub-Total, Contingencies 28 3 31 50 19 31 

 

Total 367 88 455 535 80 510 

 
1.3 The monitoring position takes account of ongoing and planned work commitments.  

This shows that overall, current commitments total 455 days compared with the current 
plan of 535 days, giving an uncommitted resource of 80 days.  This includes the 
remaining general contingency of 20 days. 

1.4 Proposals for the future resourcing and scope of Internal Audit, submitted as part of 
the Council’s 2015/16 budget review, are covered in a report elsewhere on this agenda.  
Pending the outcome of these considerations, the section is continuing with a vacant 
post for the remaind
[...]
stantial  

14/0920 Council Housing Tenancy Fraud 21/12/15 Substantial  

14/0921 Outdoor Events Management 10/09/15 Substantial  

 

Matters Arising from Audit Reviews 

3.2 The key conclusions and action points in relation to those reports where a “Limited” or 
“Minimal” assurance opinion has been given are: 

3.3 15/0955 – Public Health Funerals 

3.3.1 A limited assurance opinion has been given on the basis that although the Council is 
fulfilling its statutory responsibilities, measures to avoid incurring avoidable 
expenditure/resource need to be strengthened. There is also scope to improve 
documentation in order to provide a comprehensive audit trail for each public health 
funeral administered. Implementation of the agreed action plan will enable a 
Substantial level of assurance being achieved in this area.  Headline messages 
include: 

 The risk of the Authority failing to fulfil its statutory responsibilities per the Public 
Health (Control of Disease) Act is minimal. 

 Every effort is made to establish whether the deceased's next of 
kin/family/friends is willing to take pay for the funeral prior to the council accepting 
responsibility for the arrangements. 

 Arrangements for the sale of the deceased person's possessions are to be 
strengthened through the production of formally agreed and documented 
procedures. 

 Actions have been agreed to strengthen information sharing arrangements with 
other council services and Freedom of Information data relating to public health 
funerals is to be published on the Council's Website. 



 Record keeping is to be strengthened in order to provide an appropriate audit 
trail with regard to each individual case. 

 Good arrangements are in place to ensure the safety of officers conducting 
property searches. 

Updates on Tracked Items 

3.4 13/0877 – Corporate Property Related Service Contracts (Limited as at November 
2014) 

3.4.1 Following the original review an action plan was agreed which sought to ensure
[...]
h the development of a wider Assurance 
Framework.  Implementation of these arrangements is key to proposals for the future 
resourcing and deployment of Internal Audit, also elsewhere on this agenda. 

4.0 Details of Consultation  

4.1 Management Team continues to be consulted in developing the plan. 

5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

5.1 Regarding the Internal Audit Plan, the options available to the Committee are either to 
approve the proposed changes or to propose an alternative course of action. 

6.0 Conclusion 

6.1 Reductions in audit plan allocations are being proposed to reflect post vacancies and 
proposals being made regarding future internal audit needs and staffing, which are 
reported elsewhere on this agenda. 

6.2 The programme of audits for the rest of the year continues to be developed in 
consultation with senior management. 



 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/audit/160120IAMon 

 



Appendix AInternal Audit Annual Plan 2015/16 - Monitoring to 31 December 2015

Work Allocations 

Job No Title

14/0925 Payroll 4 0 4

15/0953 Value Added Tax 10 0 10

14 0 14 40 26

15/0952 Housing Benefit Subsidy - Overpayment Classifications (Lancaster) 12 0 12

15/0958 Housing Benefit Subsidy - Overpayment Classifications (Preston) 14 0 14

26 0 26 35 9

14/0948 Annual Governance Review and Statement 2014/15 10 0 10

14/0917 Na

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  20TH JANUARY 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Matt Mann (Chairman), George Askew, Colin Hartley (substitute 

for Brendan Hughes), Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker, Anne Whitehead 
and Nicholas Wilkinson 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Brendan Hughes 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
 Andrew Taylor Corporate Fraud Manager 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   
 Also in Attendance:  
   
 Richard Lee Senior Manager, KPMG LLP (UK) (for Minute Nos. 

24 (part) to 26 only) 
 
20 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman advised that at the meeting of full Council on 21 October 2015, it had 

been resolved that Councillor Sykes, Vice-Chairman of Audit Committee for the 2015/16 
municipal year, be replaced on the Audit Committee.  Nominations for the position of 
Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 2015/16 
were therefore requested from members of the Committee who were not members of 
Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Thomas and seconded by Councillor Wilkinson: 
 
“That Councillor Askew be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2015/16.” 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Askew be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2015/16. 

  
21 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2015 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 
  
  
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JANUARY 2016 
 

22 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
MATTERS FOR DECISION  
 
 The Chairman advised that, with the agreement of the Committee, the agenda had been 

re-ordered to allow the External Auditor to join the meeting.  
  
 Richard Lee, Senior Manager with KPMG LLP (UK), arrived during consideration of 

the following item.  
  
24 CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD UPDATE  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager to 

provide Members with an update regarding the Council’s approach to combatting fraud 
and corruption in the context of the latest national reports and to seek Members’ 
comments on and support for the Council’s strategy and the arrangements that are 
being developed.   
 
It was reported that the Committee had supported proposals for the creation of a 
Corporate Fraud Team at its meeting on 21st January 2015.  The shared Corporate 
Fraud Team, working in collaboration with Preston City Council and Fylde Borough 
Council, had started operating on 1st June 2015.  The Internal Audit and Assurance 
Manager agreed to provide Members with further information regarding the costs of 
establishing and operating the shared Corporate Fraud Team. 
 
Members were advised that two national fraud reports had been received by the 
Council, which were based on the submissions made by English local authorities in a 
national Fraud Survey.  The reports had been developed by the Audit Commission and 
were being managed by The European Institute for Combatting Corruption And Fraud 
(TEICCAF) following the Commission’s closure.  The summary and recommendations 
from the Protecting the English Public Purse 2015 report were attached as Appendix A 
and the Fraud Briefing 2015 report was attached as Appendix B to the report. 
 
It was reported that the Council had a legal duty to protect the public funds it 
administered and to take measures to prevent and detect fraud by sharing information 
with other bodies responsible for administering and auditing public funds, via the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI).  The Council was required to submit data to the NFI on a 
regular basis and to inform individuals that their data would be processed by publishing 
a fair processing notice.  The Chief Officer (Resources) had nominated the Internal Audit 
and Assurance Manager and the Principal Auditor as key contacts for the Council. 
 
The 2014/15 mainstream NFI exercise and the 2015/16 data matching exercise for 
Council Tax Single Person Discount (SPD) Fraud were currently underway.  Monitoring, 
as at 22nd December 2015, showed that the Authority had processed over 90% of 
matches in the main 2014/15 exercise and was currently processing 72 of the 726 SPD 
matches, which had been available from 3rd December 2015. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JANUARY 2016 
 

 
The Corporate Fraud Manager was present at the meeting, and gave a detailed 
presentation on the work of the Corporate Fraud Team, including an update on the 
results achieved so far and how the work was being developed, and answered questions 
from Members.  The Chairman thanked the Corporate Fraud Manager for his 
presentation. 
   
It was proposed by Councillor Whitaker and seconded by Councillor Wilkinson: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the approach to developing the Council’s corporate anti-fraud arrangements 

and strategy be endorsed.    
  
25 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager to 

advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2015/16 Internal Audit 
Plan, seek approval for proposed variations to the Plan, and update Members on the 
results of recent audits.  
 
A detailed monitoring report was attached as Appendix A to the report, based on the 
monitoring position up to 31st December 2015.  A summary of the monitoring position at 
that date was set out in the report, taking account of ongoing and planned work 
commitments. 
 
The results of Internal Audit work to 31st December 2015 were outlined to Members, 
including the key conclusions and action points in relation to reports where a ‘Limited’ or 
‘Minimal’ assurance opinion had been given. 
 
It was reported that reductions in audit plan allocations were being proposed to reflect 
post vacancies and proposals being made regarding future internal audit needs and 
staffing.  The programme of audits for the rest of the year continued to be developed in 
consultation with senior management. 
 
Following presentation of the report, Members of the Committee had the opportunity to 
raise questions on the report, which were answered by the Internal Audit and Assurance 
Manager. 
 
With regard to 14/0941 – Fuel Cards, the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager agreed 
to provide Members with further information regarding the value for money obtained 
from the Council’s arrangements for purchasing and storing vehicle fuel. 
 
A briefing note on the future provision of assurance and internal audit was circulated to 
Members at the meeting and considered alongside the report. The briefing note outlined 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JANUARY 2016 
 

the organisational changes, which were directly impacting the management of internal 
audit, including the establishment of the shared Corporate Fraud Team and the 
extended Information Governance function, and advised of the review, which had been 
undertaken. 
 
Members were asked to forward any questions they may have on the briefing note to the 
Chief Officer (Resources) and the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager.    
 
It was proposed by Councillor Thomas and seconded by Councillor Askew: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in paragraph 

1.2, be approved. 
 
(3) That the proposed rolling programme of Internal Audit work, attached as 

Appendix B to the report, be noted. 
 
(4) That the results of recent audit activity (section 3 of the report) be noted. 

  
26 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15  
 
 The Committee received KPMG’s Annual Audit Letter summarising the results of their 

2014/15 audit of Lancaster City Council (the Authority), which covered the Authority’s 
2014/15 financial statements and the 2014/15 Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. 
 
Richard Lee, Senior Manager - KPMG LLP (UK), advised that, on 21st September 2015, 
KPMG had issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority's arrangements to secure 
value for money (VFM) for 2014/15 and an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 
financial statements. 
 
The External Auditors had concluded that the Authority had made proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, and believed 
that the financial statements gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Authority and of its expenditure and income for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
Members had the opportunity to raise questions on the Annual Audit Letter, which were 
answered by the External Auditor.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 

  
  
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JANUARY 2016 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.35 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


